ORDINANCE NO. 3681-24

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REVISE CHAPTER 126 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF RUTHERFORD

WHEREAS the Governing Body of the Borough of Rutherford believes it is in the best interest of the Borough to amend and revise §126 entitled "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" of the Borough Code to approve the installation of a handicapped parking space at the west side of Orient Way and on the east side of Park Avenue as set forth herein.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of Rutherford, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. §126-69A of the Borough Code of the Borough of Rutherford, entitled "Public Street Spaces" is hereby amended and revised to add the following:

§126-69. A. Public street spaces (minimum length 22 feet each).

Name of Street	Side:	Location:
Orient Way	West	Commencing 114 feet from the southwest intersection of Orient Way and Highland Cross and running south for a distance of 22 feet.
Park Avenue	East	Commencing 362 feet from the northeast intersection of Marginal Road and Park Avenue and running north for a distance of 22 feet.

SECTION 2. All ordinances of the Borough of Rutherford, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. All other provisions of §126 of the Code of the Borough of Rutherford are not further amended and remain in full force and effect.

The ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage.

ATTEST: BOROUGH OF RUTHERFORD

Margaret M. Scanlon Frank Nunziato

Margaret M. Scanlon, Borough Clerk Frank Nunziato, Mayor

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Council at a meeting held March 11, 2024.

Margaret M. Scanlon

Margaret M. Scanlon, Borough Clerk